2012-13 or 2013-14 fiscal year. The commission and the department shall recommend 
all necessary steps to establish a sustainable funding strategy for the department to the 
Legislature on or before January 1, 2015. 

(b) There is hereby appropriated twenty million five hundred thousand dollars 
($20,500,000) to the department from the State Parks and Recreation Fund, which shall 
be available for encumbrance for the 2012 13 and 2013 14 fiscal years, until 
June 30, 2016 and for liquidation until June 30, 2018, to be expended as follows: 

(1) Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) shall be available to provide for matching funds

[...]

(a) For purposes of this section, "subaccount" means the State Parks Revenue 
Incentive Subaccount created pursuant to this section. 
(b) The State Parks Revenue Incentive Subaccount is hereby created within the State 
Parks and Recreation Fund and the Controller shall annually transfer fifteen million 
three hundred forty thousand dollars ($15,340,000) four million three hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($4,340,000) from the State Parks and Recreation Fund to the 
subaccount. 
(c) Notwithstanding Section 13340 of the Government Code, the funds in the 
subaccount are hereby continuously appropriated to the department to create incentives 
for projects, including, but not limited to, capital outlay projects, that are consistent_with 
the mission of the department and that generate revenue, mwept the department shall 
not expend from the subaccount more than eleven million dollars ($11,000,000) 
annually pursuant to Section 5003. 
(d) The Office of State Audits and Evaluations shall review the activities funded from the 
subaccount pursuant to subdivision (c) to ensure appropriate internal controls are in 
place. The department shall reimburse the Office of State Audits and Evaluations from